
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Jane Fulton (Ext. 37611) 

30 June 2023  
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Monday 10 July 
2023 at 10.00 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Haywood and Patel 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 

of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 
3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. S51 LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF 
A PREMISES LICENCE  

(Pages 1 - 46) 

 An application for the review of a premises licence relating to 
a premises known as Premier ‘The Corner Shop’ located at 
109–111 Felpham Road, Felpham, Bognor Regis, West 
Sussex PO22 7PW has been received from West Sussex 
Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority that contends 
that the Licensing Objectives of the Protection of Children 
from Harm and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder have 
been undermined. 
 

 

 
5. EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 

resolution: - 
 
That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the item. 
 

 

 
6. S42 LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A 

PREMISES LICENCE  
(Pages 47 - 102) 

 An application has been received to transfer a premises 
licence relating to Pop In, 14 High Street, Littlehampton, West 
Sussex, BN17 5EE. Sussex Police have requested that the 
application be held in exempt business due to ongoing 
criminal investigations. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 

inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


 
         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL LICENSING 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
ON 10 JULY 2023  

 
SUBJECT:  
Licensing Act 2003, S51 Application for review of a premises licence 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:    Andrew Burrows – Licensing Officer 
DATE: 23 June 2023 
EXTN:  01903 737749 
AREA: DIRECTORATE Growth. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The Authority is in receipt of an application to review a premises licence for a premises 
known as Premier, Premier ‘The Corner Shop’ is a convenience store located at 109 – 111 
Felpham Road, Felpham, Bognor Regis, West Sussex. PO22 7PW. 
 
The application is from West Sussex Trading Standards Service, a responsible authority, 
who contend that the licensing objectives of the Protection of Children from Harm and 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder have been seriously undermined. (Appendix A) 
 
Supporting representation in this matter have been made by Sussex Police (Appendix B),  
 
Supporting representation in this matter has been made by The West Sussex County 
Council (WSCC) Public Health Directorate (Appendix C) 
 
There is NO request by the applicant to have the review held in camera as there are NO 
ongoing criminal investigations.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Sub-Committee should make an evidence-based determination, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee may only consider matters referred to in representations relevant to 
the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives. These must be considered in 
the context of what is relevant to the review application.  

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
 

1.1 This is an application for a review of a premises licence which has been 
received from West Sussex Trading Standards Services, a Responsible 
Authority. (Appendix A) 

 

   
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
1.2 Premier ‘The Corner Shop’ is a convenience store located at 109 – 111 

Felpham Road, Felpham, Bognor Regis, West Sussex. PO22 7PW. 
 
The premises is licensed to sell and supply alcohol for consumption off the 
premises, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 under Licence 
number 6444. (Appendix D) 
 

 

1.3 The Premises Licence Holder for 109 – 111 Felpham Road, Felpham, Bognor 
Regis, West Sussex. PO22 7PW is Mrs M Patel, 111A Felpham Road, 
Felpham, Bognor Regis, We
[...]
00 
Friday 08:00 21:00 
Saturday 08:00 21:00 
Sunday 08:00 21:00 
Seasonal Variations: On Christmas Day noon to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22.30. On Good Friday 
08:00 to 22:30.  As per Embedded Restrictions under Licensing Act 1964 
 
Non-standard times:  

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
 

For consumption off the premises 
 

Page 27



2                                                                                               Lic: 6444 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
Premises Licence  
 
Mrs M Patel 
 

 

Name, address and telephone number of Designated Premises Supervisor where the 
Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Mrs Minal Patel 
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of Personal Licence held by 
Designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 
 
00812 
London Borough of Lambeth 

 
Mandatory conditions 
 
 
Supply of alcohol 
Section 19: where the licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
The licence is granted subject to the mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the 
licensing act 2003 as amended by the licensing act 2003 (mandatory licensing conditions) order 
2010 and order 2014. 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 
 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence 
or 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended. 
 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a personal licence. 
 
3. (1) the responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. (2) in this 
paragraph an irresponsible promotion means any one or more
[...]
Ltd t/a Premier - Corner Shop, 109-111 Felpham Road, Felpham, 

Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 7PW with two cans of Gordons Pink Gin and 

Tonic. The two cans of Gordons Pink Gin and Tonic are placed into an evidence 

bag by Mrs SANDERS. 

 

At approximately 14:30 myself and Mrs SANDERS enter Felpham Corner Shop Ltd 

t/a Premier - Corner Shop, 109-111 Felpham Road, Felpham, Bognor Regis, West 

Sussex, PO22 7PW. Mrs SANDERS explained to the owner Mr Harshad PATEL 

and his wife Mrs PATEL about the failed underage sales test purchase. 

 

At approximately 14:35 Mrs SANDERS cautioned Nicola KING who is the shop 

employee who sold the alcohol to our underage volunteer and proceeded to ask a 

set of questions.  

 

Mrs SANDERS explained at the end that we will be in touch, and we exited the shop 

at approximately 14:48 hours. 

 

At the end of the operation, we returned to our offices in Horsham, where we placed 

the evidence from the Underage sales test purchase day in the evidence room. 

 

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 S51 Licensing Act 2003 Application for Review of a Premises Licence
	Appendix A Review Application
	Appendix B Sussex Police Representation
	Appendix C Public Health Representation
	Appendix D Premises Licence
	Appendix E Map
	Appendix F Evidence Bundle

	6 S42 Licensing Act 2003 Application to Transfer a Premises Licence
	Appendix A - Application for Review
	Appendix B - Representation from Sussex Police
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E - Copy of Premises Licence redacted
	Appendix F - Consent to Transfer






Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

1 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

10 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper (Chair), Haywood and Patel 

 
Andrew Burrows, Licensing Officer presenting reports 
Chris Arm – Principal Licensing Officer 
Daniel Shing, Council Lawyer 
Blessing Asiedu, Trainee Solicitor 
Mr Ahmedi – Applicant for Item 6 
Mr Arez Omar – Assisting the Applicant for Item 6 
Peter Aston – Trading Standards - West Sussex County Council 
David Bateup - Sussex Police (Licensing) 
PC Marlin – Sussex Police (Licensing) 
Jane Fulton – Committee Services Manager 
Carley Lavender – Committee Services Officer 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, it had been agreed that Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper would chair the meeting.  The Chair then invited all parties present to 
introduce themselves. 
  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items for this meeting. 

 
4. S51 LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE FOR A PREMISES KNOWN AS PREMIER, 'THE CORNER SHOP' 
109-111 FELPHAM ROAD, FELPHAM, BOGNOR REGIS PO22 7PW  

 
The Chair noted that this was a formal hearing that would follow the hearing 

procedures approved by the Licensing Committee held on 23 June 2023.  He asked if 
any representations had been received to enable the hearing to be dispensed with. 

  
The Licensing Officer confirmed that since the application had been received by 

the authority, the premises in question had been transferred. This meant that the 
premises now had a new owner and a new Designated Premises Supervisor [DPS] in 
place.  

  
  



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

2 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.07.23 
 
 

The Responsible Authority who made the application for this hearing, West 
Sussex Trading Standards, now wished to withdraw its application for review.  

  
Mr Aston, the representative in attendance for West Sussex Trading Standards 

confirmed this to be the case. 
  
The Sub-Committee therefore noted that the application for review of a premises 

licence was withdrawn.  
  
5. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

The Sub-Committee 
  
                      RESOLVED 
  

That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
item. 

  
6. S42 LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION TO TRANSFER A PREMISES 

LICENCE  
 

The Chair noted that this was a formal hearing that would follow the hearing 
procedures approved by the Licensing Committee held on 23 June 2023.  He asked if 
any representations had been received to enable the hearing to be dispensed with and 
was advised by the Licensing Officer that none had been received.  The hearing was 
then formally commenced. 

  
The Licensing Officer outlined the detail of the case for an application to transfer 

a premises license for a premises known as Pop In, 14 High Street, Littlehampton, 
West Sussex BN17 5EE.  The application was contested, with representation having 
been received from Sussex Police.   

  
Following the Council’s procedure for Licensing Sub-Committees, detailed 

representations were heard from Sussex Police, they called West Sussex Trading 
Standards as a witness to give evidence in support of their objections. This was 
followed by questions from the Sub-Committee and other parties present which were 
responded to at the meeting. 

  
The applicant’s representative, Mr Arez Omar, advised those present that Mr 

Ahmedi was not fluent in English and translated and made representations on behalf of 
the applicant and answered questions from the Sub-Committee and other parties 
present. 

  



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

3 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.07.23 
 

 
 

During the hearing, Members of the Sub-Committee were also presented with  
evidence confirming the transfer of ownership of Pop-In and the date that this had taken 
place. Photographic identification evidence was also provided in respect of the 
applicant.  

  
Following the summing up from Sussex Police and Trading Standards, the panel 

retired to consider its decision.  
  
On reconvening the meeting, the Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had 

considered all the representations made before them, both written and oral in respect of 
this matter. These had included representations from the Sussex Police and historic 
evidence from Trading Standards investigations and the previous revocation. However, 
this was considered to be on the part of the previous operator rather than the applicant. 
It had been suggested that the applicant had been present at the premises earlier in the 
year as part of Trading Standards investigations and had denied any involvement in any 
offence, evidence was not available to show that the applicant had committed any 
offence. 

  
The Sub-Committee also had due regard to the Statutory Guidance, the 

Licensing Act 2003’s statutory licensing objectives; the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy and licensing objectives; and guidance under Section 182 by the 
Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  

  
In considering the options available as set out in the report for the transfer of a 

licence, the Sub-Committee concluded that there was insufficient evidence in relation to 
the applicant that would undermine the licensing objective in the prevention of crime.   

  
The decision of the Sub-Committee was then delivered to all present. 
  
The Sub-Committee  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

                        That the transfer of the licence would be made. 

  

  
  

  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 12.16 pm) 
 
 


	The Sub-Committee

